- 1 HJR115
- 2 199214-2
- 3 By Representatives McMillan, Shiver, Simpson, Brown (C),
- 4 Stringer, Jones (S), Bracy, Gaston, Pringle, Clarke, Baker and
- 5 Jackson
- 6 RFD: Rules
- 7 First Read: 11-APR-19

HJR115

1	
2	ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,
3	COMMENDING VINCENT E. CALAMETTI FOR PROFESSIONAL
4	ACHIEVEMENTS.
5	
6	WHEREAS, with great pride and pleasure, we commend
7	Registered Professional Civil Engineer Vincent E. Calametti
8	for his many years of dedicated service; and
9	WHEREAS, Vincent E. Calametti attended The
10	University of South Alabama, where he earned a Bachelor's
11	Degree in Civil Engineering in 1982; and
12	WHEREAS, he worked with the Mississippi Highway
13	Department for four years before being employed by the State
14	of Alabama Department of Transportation on July 29, 1985; he
15	is a Registered Professional Civil Engineer for the State of
16	Alabama; and
17	WHEREAS, Mr. Calametti has worked in various
18	positions within the State of Alabama Department of
19	Transportation; he served as Division Engineer in Mobile,
20	Alabama, for six years, and led the transition from a
21	four-county Division to a 10-county Region; he managed the
22	Southwest Region, which includes the Mobile Area and Grove
23	Hill Area, for the last six years; and
24	WHEREAS, Mr. Calametti has achieved numerous
25	accomplishments throughout his tenure; as the Ninth Division

Page 1

HJR115

1 Construction Engineer and Southwest Region Engineer, he was 2 responsible for \$2.3 billion dollars' worth of construction 3 projects; he has led projects worth \$2.3 billion in the Mobile 4 Area, which includes the Counties of Baldwin, Mobile, Conecuh, 5 and Escambia; and on May 4, 2009, he was awarded the Regional 6 Director's Conservation Award for Outstanding Contributions to 7 Conservation; and

8 WHEREAS, he was born on July 9, 1957; his hobbies 9 include traveling, reading, running, cooking, fishing, and 10 playing golf; he and his wife, Dr. Karen Calametti, have two 11 daughters, Jessica and Abby; and

WHEREAS, Vincent E. Calametti brought an abundance of leadership and success to the State of Alabama Department of Transportation; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Vincent E. Calametti is highly commended for his service as a Registered Professional Civil Engineer, and this resolution is dedicated to him in utmost esteem and gratitude.

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was adopted by the House 18-APR-19.
10 11 12 13	Jeff Woodard Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate <u>30-APR-19</u> Adopted
17	